

No. 13-1314

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,

*Appellant,*

—v.—

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT N.Y.U. SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

WENDY WEISER

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL LI

TOMAS LOPEZ

BRENT FERGUSON

CONOR COLASURDO

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor

New York, New York 10013

(646) 292-8310

wendy.weiser@nyu.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The term “Legislature” in the Elections Clause refers to the legislative power, however organized by the states .....	4
A. Founding-era dictionaries define “Legislature” as sovereign legislative power rather than a specific form of assembly .....	5
B. In the debates over the Elections Clause “Legislature” frequently was used interchangeably with “State” and “State Government” .....	6
C. Founding-era state constitutions had diverse legislative structures and early elements of direct democracy .....	8
II. The word “Legislature” should be read consistently with the Election Clause’s purpose, which is to empower Congress to override electoral rules for federal elections, not to restrict the ways states enact legislation .....	11

III. Since the nation’s founding, states, this Court, and Congress have understood that states have authority to give the people the ability to regulate the times, places, and manner of congressional elections. ....	16
A. This Court has recognized the validity of initiative and referendum in the electoral context .....	16
B. Use of initiative to pass electoral laws.....	19
C. Congress’ did not limit the scope of initiative powers when it approved state constitutions.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. v. Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	4, 5, 13, 18
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	19
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	18
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	2
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	2, 22
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	passim
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941) .....	19
<i>United States v. Roubenush</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972) .....	19
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
Alaska Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	30
Ariz. Const. art IV, pt. 1, § 1(1) .....	30
La. Const. of 1812, art. VII, § 1 .....	28
Mass. Const., Part II, ch. 1, § 2, art. 1 .....	10
Md. Const. of 1776 art. II .....	10

art. XIV .....	10
art. XV .....	10
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 2 .....	27
N.C. Const. of 1776, Dec. of Rights, § II .....	11
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	30
Neb. Const. of 1866, art. II, § 32.....	28
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1.....	19
Okla. Const. art. V, § 1.....	29
Penn. Const. of 1776	
Dec. of Rights, § III .....	11
Dec. of Rights, § IV.....	11
Utah Const. of 1895	
art. XII, § 7 .....	28
art. XIV, § 3 .....	28
art. XXIII, § 1 .....	28
schedule § 11 .....	27
Va. Const. of 1776, Dec. of Rights, § II .....	11

### **Ballot Initiatives**

Alaska Runoff Voting Initiative, Measure 1	
(2002).....	25
Arkansas Permit Use of Voting Machines	
(1962).....	25
Arkansas Primary Laws, Act 1 (1916).....	24
California Congressional Redistricting,	
Proposition 20 (2010) .....	26
California Creation of a Districting	
Commission, Proposition 14 (1982) .....	26
California Registration of Voters, Proposal 14	
(1930).....	24

California Rules for Absentee Voting, Proposition 14, (1914) .....	25
Colorado Headless Ballot, Measure 14 (1912) .....	24
Florida Congressional District Boundaries, Amendment 6 (2010).....	26
North Dakota Abolish Absent Ballot Initiative (1936).....	25
Ohio Individual Voting for Candidates, Amendment 2 (1949).....	25
Ohio Redistricting Commission, Issue 2 (1981) .....	26
Oklahoma Congressional Redistricting, State Question 357 (1956) .....	26
Oregon Primary Nominating Election, Measure 2 (1904).....	23
Washington Repeal of Poll Tax, Initiative 40 (1922) .....	24
Washington Top Two Primaries, Initiative 872 (2004) .....	24

### **Other Authorities**

Allen Hendershott Eaton, <i>The Oregon System: The Story of Direct Legislation in Oregon</i> (1912).....	23
<i>Ballot Measures Database</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/ballot-measures-database.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/ elections-and-campaigns/ballot-measures- database.aspx</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2015) .....	23
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1971).....	14
Charles O. Lerche, Jr., <i>The Guarantee of a Republican Form of Government and the</i>	

<i>Admission of New States</i> , 11 J. Pol. 578 (1949).....	31
Daniel J. Hulsebosch, <i>The Revolutionary Portfolio: Constitution-Making and the Wider World in the American Revolution</i> , 47 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 759 (2014).....	8
Ellen A. Peters, <i>Getting Away from the Federal Paradigm: Separation of Powers in State Courts</i> , 81 Minn. L. Rev. 1543 (1997).....	9
Eric Biber, <i>The Price of Admission: Causes, Effects, and Patters of Conditions Imposed on States Entering the Union</i> , 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004).....	27
G. Alan Tarr, <i>For the People: Direct Democracy in the State Constitutional Tradition (Working Paper)</i> , available at <a href="http://camlaw.rutgers.edu/statecon/publications/people.pdf">http:// camlaw.rutgers.edu/statecon/publications/ people.pdf</a> .....	10
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Understanding State Constitutions</i> (2000) .....	12
Gordon S. Wood, <i>Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (Rev. ed. 1998) .....	11
Jack Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996).....	15
Jana Bommersbach, <i>Arizona's Statehood Story</i> , Ariz. Republic, Nov. 27, 2010, available at <a href="http://archive.azcentral.com/arizonarepublic/viewpoints/articles/20101127arizona-statehood-boomersbach.html">http://archive.azcentral.com/ arizonarepublic/viewpoints/articles/ 20101127arizona-statehood- boomersbach.html</a> .....	31

John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> , Apr. 1776 Papers 4:86–93 .....	13
John David Rausch, <i>Initiative and Referendum</i> , Okla. Historical Soc’y, <a href="http://www.okhistory.org/publications/enc/entry.php?entry=IN025">http://www.okhistory.org/publications/enc/entry.php? entry=IN025</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2015) .....	29
John J. Dinan, <i>The American State Constitutional Tradition</i> (2006) .....	22
Nathan Bailey, <i>An Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (14th ed. 1757) .....	5
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Reforming Redistricting: Why Popular Initiatives to Establish Redistricting Commissions Succeed or Fail</i> , 23 J.L. & POL. 331 (2007).....	30
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand rev. ed. 1966) .....	15, 16
Richard A. Hogarty, <i>Separation of Powers in State Constitutional Law, When Legislators Become Administrators: The Problem of Plural Office-Holding</i> , 4 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 133 (1998) .....	9
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 2 vols. (1st ed. 1755) .....	5
<i>State-by-State List of Initiative and Referendum Provisions</i> , Initiative & Referendum Inst., <a href="http://www.iandrinstitute.org/statewide_i%26r.htm">http://www.iandrinstitute.org/statewide_i%26r.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2015) .....	28

*The Documentary History of the Ratification of  
the Constitution Digital Edition* (John P.  
Kaminski et al. eds., 2009) ..... passim  
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 13, 16  
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton)..... 13  
Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, *A New  
General English Dictionary* (12th ed. 1760)..... 6  
Willi Paul Adams, *The First American  
Constitutions* (1980) ..... 9
